
Licensing 
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Jane Avis (Chair)
Councillor Patricia Hay-Justice (Vice-Chair) and Councillor Michael Neal 
(Vice-Chair)
Councillors Margaret Bird, Sherwan Chowdhury, Maddie Henson, 
Bernadette Khan, Oliver Lewis, Steve O'Connell, Badsha Quadir, 
Sue Winborn and David Wood

Reserve Members: Carole Bonner, Simon Brew, Robert Canning, 
Pat Clouder, Mario Creatura, Jason Cummings, Mike Fisher, Helen Pollard, 
Andrew Rendle and Pat Ryan

A meeting of the Licensing Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Wednesday, 20 December 2017 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

James Haywood
020 8726 6000 x63319
james.haywood@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Date Not Specified

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

Public Document Pack



2

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2017 as 
an accurate record.

3.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

4.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

5.  London Local Authorities Act 1990: Applications for Street 
Designation Orders (Pages 9 - 66)

6.  Review of Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 67 - 162)
7.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 



4

information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B



Licensing Committee

Meeting of held on Thursday, 23 November 2017 at 6.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katherine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Jane Avis (Chair);
;
Councillors Margaret Bird, Maddie Henson, Michael Neal, Steve O'Connell, 
Andrew Pelling, Sue Winborn, David Wood and Callton Young

Also 
Present:

Councillor 

Apologies: Councillor Patricia Hay-Justice and Bernadette Khan

PART A

1/17  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

2/17  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

3/17  Disclosure of Interests

There were no discloures made.

4/17  Minutes of the last Licensing Sub-Committee meetings

The Committee RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 12 September 2017 and 25 September 2017 were a true 
and accurate record of those meetings.

5/17  Review of Statement of Licensing Policy

The Licensing Manager introduced the item and took the Committee through 
the covering report and appendices. It was explained that there was a 
statutory requirement to review the Licensing Policy Statement every five 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



years but that the Council could review the policy in the interim should it wish 
to. The current policy was last reviewed in 2013 and published in 2014. 
It was stated that there were only two substantive changes to the current 
policy proposed. 

The first was the removal of the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) in a particular 
area of the town centre. This was proposed on the basis that the area had 
seen a reduction in pubs and alcohol-centred premises and this meant there 
was a lack of justification for the particular CIZ in that area. This proposal did 
not affect the rights of people to apply for a licence and for local residents and 
responsible authorities to make representations on applications or to apply for 
reviews of premises licences in the area. 

The second key change proposed was the removal of specific reference to 
the Metropolitan Police 696 risk assessment form. The Police had recently 
reviewed the form and had subsequently taken the decision to withdraw it 
from use, thus reference to it in the Council policy would no longer be 
appropriate. It had been replaced with broader terminology reminding licence 
applicants and holders of the need to risk assess events at their premises. 

In response to questions from the Committee it was confirmed that there were 
four other CIZ’s in other parts of the borough and that these all related to off 
licences. It was confirmed that objections to such applications had to relate to 
one or more of the four licensing objectives; an objection that there were 
already other existing off-licences was not something that the Licensing Sub-
Committee could consider as it related to commercial need. 

A question was raised on what effect the removal of the CIZ would have on 
the application process. The Licensing Manager confirmed that applications 
for the area would still only be heard by a Sub-Committee if representations 
were drawn. The main difference would be that the Sub-Committee would no 
longer have a presumption to refuse.

A Member of the Committee stated that a scrutiny review he had been 
involved with the previous year had prompted the Police withdrawal of the 696 
review and wished it placed on record that the scrutiny review had made a 
number of recommendations that had been included in the revised policy 
statement. 

Councillor Wood arrived at the meeting at 18.58pm.

Another Member of the Committee expressed concern over the suggestion 
that a report, that the Committee had not had sight of, had fed into the 
proposed changes of the policy statement. It was proposed that in light of this 
claim, the decision should be deferred to allow Members an opportunity to see 
the report in question. Concern was raised that representatives of the legal 
department and the Police were not present to advise on the matter.

Page 6



Another Member of the Committee stated that the current policy was not fit for 
purpose and therefore the decision should be taken at the meeting to approve 
the submitted revised version.

Responding to a question from the Committee, the Licensing Manager 
confirmed that the statutory deadline for publication of a revised policy 
statement would be early 2019.

A Committee Member stated that the revised policy had been out to public 
consultation, those representations received had been published in the 
appendices to the report along with the responses. The correct processes had 
been followed and thus consideration could not be considered to a report that 
had not been published. 

The Committee Manager, responding to a question from the Committee, 
stated that the report submitted for decision had been reviewed by the legal 
department and the comments of the Council Solicitor had been included 
within the covering report. A legal advisor was provided to the Committee 
when undertaking quasi-judicial powers in application hearings; however for 
the item in question the Committee was using powers as a non-executive 
committee. 

A Committee Member stated that the Committee must be seen to be acting 
reasonably and on that basis further legal advice should be sort on the report, 
based on the claim that the revised policy statement was influenced by an 
unseen report. 

Councillor Pelling proposed and Councillor O’Connell seconded a motion that 
the decision be deferred pending legal advice on whether the unpublished 
scrutiny report should be considered as part of the decision on the proposed 
Licensing Policy Statement.

The motion was put to the vote.

Councillors Young, Pelling, Winborn, O’Connell, Neal and Bird voted in favour 
of the motion.

Councillors Wood, Avis and Henson voted against the motion.

The motion was carried.

6/17  Gambling Act 2005 – Delegation of Decision Making Authority

The Licensing Manager introduced the report stating that the 
recommendations looked to address an inconsistency within the Council 
delegation of powers. Specifically, where there was an intention to cancel or 
withdraw a Club Gaming or Club Machine permit, and there were no 
objections from the permit holder, the matter would still be heard by a 
Licensing Sub-Committee. The recommendations to the Committee were to 

Page 7



amend this anomaly and where there are no objections in such cases, and 
thus no matters to be considered, the decision be delegated to the Director of 
Safety.

There were no questions from the Committee and the recommendations in 
the report were put to the vote and passed unanimously. The Committee 
RESOLVED to delegate authority to the Director of Safety to undertake 
functions pertaining to the cancellation or withdrawal of Club Gaming & Club 
Machine Permits, including issuing notification of intention to withdraw/cancel 
Permits, consideration of representations and making a final determination on 
the matter. Such delegation in relation to the final determination on
cancellation or withdrawal is subject to there not having been a request by a 
Club Gaming or Club Machine Permit holder for a hearing with regard to a 
proposal to cancel/withdraw their permit.

7/17  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Not required. 

The meeting ended at 7.25 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 8



REPORT TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE

20 December 2017

SUBJECT: London Local Authorities Act 1990 

Applications for Street Designation Orders x4

                 
                                                                                    

LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director, Place Department

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Hamida Ali, Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Safety and Justice  

WARDS:                                                                             Fairfield, Norbury

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 

This report is specific to this application and has no implications on the 
Council’s Corporate Policies

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A

For general release

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1      The Committee is asked to determine whether to designate the sites detailed 
           at Appendix A - D for the purposes of street trading and if designated 
           to then determine whether to grant a st
[...]
        (i) to a person under the age of 17 years; or

           (ii) except where the application is made by a company incorporated 
           under the Companies Acts, or by a partnership, for a licence to carry  
           on ice- cream trading to a person, on a corresponding day, days or   
           time, who holds a street trading licence in any other licence street 
           granted under this Part of the Act but nothing in this paragraph shall 
           prevent the renewal of such a licence; or

Page 11



          (iii)   except where the application is made by a company incorporated under 
                  the Companies Acts, or by a partnership, for a licence to carry on ice-     
                  cream trading to a body corporate or to an unincorporated association;

          (iv)   in respect of an application for a licence which is not a temporary licence 
                  to trade in a street which is not a licence street; or

          (v)    where the street to which the application relates is a street in respect of 
                  which the borough council have by resolution passed under Sub-Section 
                  1) (b) of Section 24 of this Act, specified a class of articles or things, or 
                  services which they will not prescribe in any street trading licence and 
                  the grant of the licence would be contrary to any of the terms of that 
                  resolution;

(b) shall not be granted unless the borough council are satisfied that there    
is enough space in the street for the applicant to engage in the trading in 
which he desires to trade without causing undue interference or 
inconvenience to persons or vehicular traffic using the street.

    7.2      Under Section 25(6) of the Act, the Council may refuse an application 
           on any of the following grounds:

(a) that there are enough traders trading in the street or in any street 
adjoining the street in respect of which the ap
[...]
ion and will be accessible as part of the Council’s Publication 
Scheme maintained under the Freedom of Information Act.

CONTACT OFFICER:                  Michael Goddard, Licensing Manager, Place 
Department, ext. 61838.

APPENDICIES:    Application Forms A-D

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:   None

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



 

REPORT TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE                                                      
20 DECEMBER 2017

SUBJECT: LICENSING ACT 2003 – 
REVIEW OF LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director, Place Department

CABINET MEMBER: Cllr. Hamida Ali, Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Safety & Justice 

WARDS: ALL

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:
The Licensing Act 2003 became fully operational on 24 November 2005. The 
local authority has been processing applications with regard to this legislation 
since 7 February 2005, which was the start of the conversion period under the 
Act.
There are no financial implications associated with this report, save for those 
set out in the body of the report with regard to decision making by the 
Licensing Sub-Committee, the substantive licensing committee and full 
Council.
The costs of administering the functions associated with this report will be 
met from existing resources.

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  

For general release

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

 The Committee is asked to:

1.1. Consider the outcome of the consultation on the review of Licensing Policy 
and proposed revisions to that Policy.

1.2  Recommend the adoption of the revised Licensing Policy at Appendix 5 to full 
Council at its meeting on 29 January 2018. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 made local authorities, as licensing authorities, 
responsible for the administration of licences and certificates for:

 The sale/supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment and
 The provision of late night refreshment

There are four licensing objectives which underpin the legislation and these 
are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The prevention of public nuisance
 Public safety 
 The protection of children from harm

All decisions under the Act must be taken with a view to promoting these 
licensing objectives.

2.2 In addition to processing applications, the Act requires each licensing authority 
to determine and publish a policy setting out how it will exercise its functions 
under the Act. The first London Borough of Croydon Licensing Policy was 
published on 1 December 2004. The Act requires the Council to review & re 
publish its policy every 5 years but it may also review it at any time within that 5 
year period should it see fit. 

2.3 The policy was last reviewed in 2013 and re published in January 2014. The 
Council is therefore not required to review its policy until 2018 but has decided 
that it wishes to review the policy earlier. 

2.4 This report details the consultation undertaken as part of the review and seeks 
a recommendation to full Council for adoption of the revised policy. 

3. DETAIL

3.1 On 2 October 2017, the revised licensing policy was circulated to a number of 
bodies, together with a covering letter which set out the proposed amendments 
to the policy. The consultation period was 6 weeks, ending on 13 November 
2017. A copy of the revised policy and the covering letter are attached at 
Appendix 1. 

3.2 A list of bodies included in the consultation is attached at Appendix 2. In 
addition, full details of the review were placed on the ‘Get Involved’ pages of 
the Council website and a press release was issued regarding the consultation.  

3.3 Written comments were received during the consultation period and a copy of 
those comments are attached at Appendix 3. A schedule of the specific 
comments made is attached at Appendix 4 to this report showing where the 
policy has been changed, or not, as a result of those comments. 

3.4 Attached at Appendix 5 is a copy of the draft, updated licensing policy. 

Page 68



 

4. CONSULTATION

4.1 The timetable leading up to the Licensing Policy being re published is as 
follows:

DATE ACTION
13.11.17 Deadline for consultation responses.
20.12.17 Licensing Committee
29.01.18 Full Council
26.02.18 Publication

5. FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

1 Revenue and Capital consequences of report recommendations 
There are no direct financial implications associated with this report, subject 
to the risks at 2 & 3 below. This matter is being processed as part of normal 
duties and therefore the work associated with it is contained within the 
departmental budget.

2 The Effect of the Decision
Decisions of the Licensing Sub Committee, the substantive licensing 
committee and full Council may be subject to appeal and/or Judicial Review

3 Risks
An appeal against a decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee or a Judicial 
Review of the application and/or policy making processes may present 
financial risks to the Council with regard to any award of costs against it.

4 Options
There are no other options available to the Council 

5 Savings/Future Efficiencies
None identified

 
(Approved by: Felicia Wright, Head of Finance – Place Department)

.
6. COMMENTS OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

6.1 The Solicitor to the Council comments that the Statement of Licensing Policy 
provides the framework under which the licensing function is administered and 
the Council’s approach under the Licensing Act 2003. 

6.2 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the determination and publication of a 
Statement of Licensing Policy for each successive five year period. The current 
policy expires in 2018.  The Council must keep the policy under review during 
the five year period and make such changes as are considered necessary. 

6.3 In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 the Statement of Licensing Policy 
must be determined by full Council after consultation with prescribed bodies. 

Page 69



 

6.4 The Licensing Authority must have regard to the statutory guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 when drafting its policy. The latest 
version was issued by the Home Office in April 2017. 

Approved by: Sandra Herbert Head of Litigation and Corporate Law for and on 
behalf of Jacqueline Harris-Baker Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer   

7. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT 

7.1 The workload associated with the review of the Licensing Policy has been 
undertaken within existing resources. 

8. CUSTOMER IMPACT

8.1 The Licensing Act 2003 impacts on existing and potential licensed premises. 
By extension, the Council’s licensing policy also impacts on current and 
potential licence/certificate holders.

9. EQUALITIES IMPACT 

9.1 An initial Equalities Impact Assessment was undertaken in relation to the 
proposed revisions and which indicated that a full Equalities Impact 
Assessment was not required. 

10. ENVIRONMENTAL AND DESIGN IMPACT

10.1 The provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 include consideration of the 
environmental impact of licensed premises. 

11. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACT 

11.1 Three of the four licensing objectives in the Act relate to the prevention of crime 
and disorder and public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.  
The night time economy is a priority issue in the Council’s ‘crime and disorder 
reduction strategy’ and the licensing po
[...]
8



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 London Local Authorities Act 1990: Applications for Street Designation Orders
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendices A1-5
	AppxA1-A2
	AppxA3-A5





Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 20 December 2017 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Jane Avis (Chair);
Councillor Patricia Hay-Justice (Vice-Chair) and Councillor Michael Neal (Vice-
Chair);
Councillors Margaret Bird, Sherwan Chowdhury, Maddie Henson, 
Bernadette Khan, Steve O'Connell, Badsha Quadir, Sue Winborn and 
David Wood

Also 
Present:

Councillors Hamida Ali and Andrew Pelling

Apologies: Councillor Oliver Lewis

PART A

8/17  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

In consideration of the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2017, it 
was specifically asked by Members as to whether there was a transcript of the 
previous committee business and the Committee noted that full transcripts of 
committee meetings were not taken. It was and felt that a more detailed 
record of the meeting would have been beneficial.  Following discussion, and 
subject to the addition of a note within the minutes that Members would have 
preferred the detail contained within the minutes relating to item 6 to be more 
fulsome given the length of discussion, the Committee put the accuracy of the 
minutes to the vote and they were confirmed as an accurate record of the 
meeting.

9/17  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

10/17  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures made.

11/17  London Local Authorities Act 1990: Applications for Street Designation 
Orders



The Committee considered an application for a street designation order and 
street trading licence for Milan Bar, 14-32 High Street as detailed in 
appendix A to the report.

The Licensing Manager introduced the application, detailing the process for 
making street designation orders and the details of the application.  The 
Committee was informed that responsible authorities had been notified of the 
application and that it had also been advertised in the local press.  No 
objections had been received.

In response to a question from the committee, the Licensing Manager 
confirmed that smoking would be permitted in the area covered by the 
proposed order.

The applicant was present and offered to answer any further questions from 
Members.

The Committee RESOLVED:
1 To designate the specified area outside Milan Bar, 14-32 High Street 

for the purposes of street trading; and
2 To grant a street trading licence to the Applicant.

The Committee considered an application for a street designation order and 
street trading licence for 1451 London Road as detailed in appendix B to the 
report.

The Licensing Manager introduced the report and summarised the 
application, highlighting that no objections had been received during the 
consultation process.  The Committee heard that while the application fell 
within a ‘saturation area’, the application was still to be considered upon its 
own merits.

The Committee noted that under the temporary licence, the applicant had not 
put a barrier in place and that the existing arrangement for tables and chairs 
left little room for a barrier.  The Licensing Manager informed the Committee 
that the applicant would be required to place a removable barrier around the 
area should a licence be granted and that this would not be allowed to exceed 
the area specified in the application.

In response to questions from Members, the Committee received confirmation 
that the consultation process had allowed time for responses from Transport 
for London and Ward Councillors.

The applicant was not present for consideration of the applications.

The Committee RESOLVED:
3 To designate the specified area outside 1451 London Road for the 

purposes of street trading; and
4 To grant a street trading licence to the Applicant.



The Committee also considered an application for a street designation order 
and street trading licence for the Market Tavern Public House, 1-4 Surrey 
Street as detailed in appendix C to the report.

The Licensing Manager introduced the report and summarised details of the 
application.  The Committee heard that the applicant had initially sought hours 
of 7.00am to 11.00pm Monday to Sunday.  Following receipt of objections 
from local residents to those proposed hours, the application had been 
amended to seek operating hours of 9.00am to 9.00pm Monday to Sunday for 
street trading purposes.  The revised operating hours for street trading under 
this application for a license had been shared with objectors and all objections 
had been subsequently withdrawn.

In response to questions, the Committee heard that residents would have 
further opportunities to raise any objections as the licence would be renewed 
annually and that the dropped kerb layout of the area was similar in nature to 
other designated areas in South End.

Representatives of the applicant were present and informed the Committee 
that outdoor heating would be considered if the licence were to be granted.

The Committee RESOLVED:
5 To designate the specified area outside the Market Tavern Public 

House, 1-4 Surrey Street for the purposes of street trading; and
6 To grant a street trading licence to the Applicant.

The Committee considered an application for a street designation order and 
street trading licence for Dingwall Road Footway as detailed in appendix D 
to the report.

The Licensing Manager introduced the report and summarised details of the 
application.  The Committee heard that an objection had initially been 
received from Croydon BID but had been subsequently withdrawn following 
cosmetic improvements to the trading kiosk.

The Licensing Manager also informed Members that the site fell within the 
area for a the proposed extension to the tram network and highlighted that a 
designation order for the site would subsequently need to be de-designated 
should that extension to the tram network go ahead. In the alternative, the 
Licensing Manger informed the Committee that the granting of a six month 
temporary licence could be considered, with further six month renewals 
dependent upon the status of the tram extension works.

The applicant was present at the meeting and informed Members of the 
history of the kiosk business.  Following questions from Members, the 
applicant confirmed that a rolling six month temporary licence would be 



acceptable and that they would consider alternative sites if the extension to 
the tram network took place.

Following further questions from the Committee, the Licensing Manager 
confirmed that there would be no additional costs to the applicant by granting 
six month temporary licenses rather than a twelve month licence.

The Committee RESOLVED:
7 To not designate the specified area on Dingwall Road Footway for the 

purposes of street trading;
8 To grant a six month temporary licence to Mr Rivero to undertake 

street trading at the specified area on Dingwall Road Footway; and
9 To delegate decision making on future applications for any further six 

month temporary licenses from Mr Rivero at this site to the Licensing 
Manager.

12/17  Review of Statement of Licensing Policy

Further to Licensing Committee Minute Number 5/17, Review of Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Committee considered a report that detailed proposals 
for a revised Licensing Policy and the outcome of consultation on those 
proposals.  

The Cabinet Member for Communities, Safety and Justice, Councillor Hamida 
Ali, was invited to introduce the report in conjunction with the Licensing 
Manager.

The Committee heard that the report was unchanged from the report it 
considered at its meeting on 23 November 2017.  There remained two key 
proposed changes to the policy, namely the removal of the special town 
centre cumulative impact zone (CIZ) and the removal of reference to the 
Metropolitan Police Service’s Promotion Event Risk Assessment Form 696.

The Committee further heard that the removal of the town centre CIZ was a 
reflection on the significantly changed evening and night time economy in the 
Town Centre since it was first introduced in 2004.  Members also heard that 
the specific references to Form 696 had been removed to allow for a broader 
provision in relation to the risk assessment, incorporating not only crime and 
disorder but also public safety. In addition, this proposed change by the 
Authority was timely as the Metropolitan Police Service had recently 
subsequently taken the decision to withdraw the Form from use following a 
review of its use.  The proposed policy had replaced these references with 
broader terminology relating to risk assessment duties before events were 
held.

The Committee had previously deferred decision making on the proposed 
policy in order to seek legal advice on whether an unpublished Scrutiny Sub-
Committee report on the Night Time Economy should be considered as part of 
the decision making process.  Members were informed that the process was 



for the Scrutiny Sub-Committee to formally consider its draft report and make 
any recommendations to the Scrutiny Committee, who in turn would make any 
onward recommendations.  The Scrutiny Sub-Committee’s report was still an 
unpublished draft document that was yet to be considered by the Sub-
Committee and was not a matter for consideration by the Licensing 
Committee.

Following questions from Members, the Committee heard that the Town 
Centre CIZ had not been invoked since the policy was last reviewed and that 
applications would still be put before the Licensing Sub-Committee for 
consideration if relevant representations were received.  

The Committee also noted that any future consultation on the Licensing Policy 
would include the Greater London Authority representative.

In consideration of section 6.6 of the proposed policy, the Committee noted 
that an erroneous reference had been made to the Traffic Management 
Cabinet Committee.  The Committee requested that this section be amended 
to correctly reflect the roles of the Traffic Management Advisory Committee 
and the Public Transport Liaison Panel.

The Committee RESOLVED: 
That subject to the amendment of section 6.6 of the report to correctly reflect 
the roles of the Traffic Management Advisory Committee and the Public 
Transport Liaison Panel, to recommend the adoption of the revised Licensing 
Policy to the next available ordinary meeting of the Full Council.

13/17  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This item was not required.

The meeting ended at 8.16 pm

Signed:

Date:


